

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
Case Number SC00-317

MARK EVAN OLIVE,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

ROGER R. MAAS, in his official capacity  
as Executive Director of the Commission on  
Capital Cases, and ROBERT F. MILLIGAN,  
in his official capacity as the Comptroller of  
the State of Florida,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

---

On certification from the District Court of Appeal,  
First District, of a question of great public importance

**REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL OF  
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT ROGER R. MAAS**

Michael Pearce Dodson, FBN 179944  
General Counsel  
Office of Legislative Services  
The Florida Legislature  
111 West Madison Street, Room 701  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400  
Telephone: (850) 487-8343  
Facsimile: (850) 922-9866  
Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Roger R. Maas

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Citations .....	ii
Argument on Cross-Appeal	
Issue I	
The trial court erred by entering an injunction against Mr. Maas .....	1
Issue II	
Mr. Olive had no immediate need for a declaration of his rights under Sections 27.710 and 27.711, <i>Florida Statutes</i> and Mr. Maas is no longer a proper defendant .....	4
Conclusion .....	8
Certificate of Service .....	9

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Askew v. City of Ocala</i> , 348 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1977) .....	7
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Wilson</i> , 157 Fla. 838, 27 So. 2d 108 (1946) .....	1
<i>City of Ocala v. Askew</i> , 336 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) .....	7
<i>Daniels v. Bryson</i> , 548 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989) .....	1
<i>Leach-Wells v. City of Bradenton</i> , 734 So. 2d 1168 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1999) ..	1
<i>Makemson v. Martin County</i> , 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986) <i>cert. den.</i> , 479 U.S. 1043 (1987) .....	5, 6
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991) .....	4
<i>White v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 537 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1989) .....	5

### Florida Statutes

<i>Florida Statutes</i> , § 27.710 .....	4
<i>Florida Statutes</i> , § 27.710(4) .....	5
<i>Florida Statutes</i> , § 27.711 .....	2, 4
<i>Florida Statutes</i> , § 27.711(11) .....	5
<i>Florida Statutes</i> , Chapter 119 .....	2

**Other**

*Bylaws of the Florida Bar, Bylaws 2-9.4* ..... 7

*Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, 3.851* ..... 2, 3

*Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, 3.852* ..... 2, 3
